
Page 1 to 5

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/060654-2025 

Tender

DUD - Disability Bathroom Adaptations H796 - ITT

Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council

UK4: Tender notice - Procurement Act 2023 - view information about notice types 

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-060654
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0560cb (view related notices)
Published 29 September 2025, 4:30pm

Scope 

Description

Dudley MBC invites tenders for the Installation of Disability Accessible Bathrooms,
including all related Works and a Design Service. These services will be provided to
public (council) and private (DFG) properties. 

The Council intends to appoint a single provider to deliver a comprehensive programme of
Disability Bathroom Adaptation Works across the Dudley Borough.

The primary benefit of providing disability bathroom installations is to support disabled and
elderly individuals in remaining in their own homes. By improving accessibility, safety, and
independence, these adaptations enable individuals to carry out daily hygiene tasks more
easily, thereby reducing the need for care services and lowering associated care and
potential hospital treatment costs resulting from falls or accidents

Total value (estimated)

£19,000,000 excluding VAT

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/060654-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/060654-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Home/NoticeTypes
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/procurement/ocds-h6vhtk-0560cb


Page 2 to 5

£20,600,000 including VAT

Above the relevant threshold

Contract dates (estimated)

19 January 2026 to 18 January 2030

4 years

Main procurement category

Works

CPV classifications

33196100 - Devices for the elderly

33196200 - Devices for the disabled

45210000 - Building construction work

45211310 - Bathrooms construction work

Contract locations

UKG36 - Dudley

Submission 

Enquiry deadline



Page 3 to 5

17 October 2025, 12:00pm

Tender submission deadline

27 October 2025, 12:00pm

Submission address and any special instructions

All communications from Tenderers and prospective Tenderers concerning this
procurement must be via the In-Tend tendering portal: https://in-
tendhost.co.uk/blackcountryportal/aspx/Home

Tenders may be submitted electronically

Yes

Languages that may be used for submission

English

Award decision date (estimated)

1 January 2026

Award criteria 

https://in-tendhost.co.uk/blackcountryportal/aspx/Home
https://in-tendhost.co.uk/blackcountryportal/aspx/Home


Page 4 to 5

Name Description Type
Simple description Tenders will be assessed and

evaluated in accordance with
ITT Disability Bathrooms
Adaptations Part D. Tenderers
must complete all of the
questions set out in the PSQ
which comprises of information
only and Pass/Fail questions.
The Common Assessment
Standard (CAS) questionnaire
will need to be completed
where applicable. The PSQ
responses will be evaluated
before the Quality, Social
Value and Price Responses
are evaluated. Quality, Social
Value and Price Responses
will be evaluated for quality on
a scored basis, Quality
(including Social Value) on a
50% basis and 50% for price.

Price

Weighting description

Tenders will be assessed and evaluated in accordance with ITT Disability Bathrooms
Adaptations Part D. Tenderers must complete all of the questions set out in the PSQ
which comprises of information only and Pass/Fail questions. The Common Assessment
Standard (CAS) questionnaire will need to be completed where applicable. The PSQ
responses will be evaluated before the Quality, Social Value and Price Responses are
evaluated. Quality, Social Value and Price Responses will be evaluated for quality on a
scored basis, Quality (including Social Value) on a 50% basis and 50% for price.

Other information 

Conflicts assessment prepared/revised



Page 5 to 5

Yes

Procedure 

Procedure type

Open procedure

Contracting authority 

Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council

Public Procurement Organisation Number: PWYJ-3537-GLBW

Council House, Priory Road

Dudley

DY1 1HF

United Kingdom

Email: corporate.procurement@dudley.gov.uk

Region: UKG36 - Dudley

Organisation type: Public authority - sub-central government

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:corporate.procurement@dudley.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Scope
	Description
	Total value (estimated)
	Contract dates (estimated)
	Main procurement category
	CPV classifications
	Contract locations

	Submission
	Enquiry deadline
	Tender submission deadline
	Submission address and any special instructions
	Tenders may be submitted electronically
	Languages that may be used for submission
	Award decision date (estimated)

	Award criteria
	Weighting description

	Other information
	Conflicts assessment prepared/revised

	Procedure
	Procedure type

	Contracting authority
	Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council


		2026-02-28T00:19:50+0000
	TCPDF




